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SAFE HARBOR STATEMENT

This presentation contains forward-looking statements that reflect the 
Management’s current views with respect to certain future events and 
financial performance. 

Statements concerning the outlook naturally involve uncertainties,
and consequently actual results may differ materially from those 
projected or implied in these forward looking statements. 

Further, certain forward-looking statements are based on 
assumptions of future events, which may prove not to be accurate.
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Telenor strongly positioned …

The leading fixed line and mobile operator in 
Norway 

A fast growing profitable international mobile 
portfolio

The leader within Nordic broadcasting and 
Pay-TV 

A generator of an increasing cash flow

A financially strong company
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Highlights Q1 2003 

New organisation structure implemented

Continued growth in revenues

Strong EBITDA margin improvement 

Delta 4 ahead of schedule

Domestic market shares down

Reduced revenue growth for some mobile assets 
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Business split in Q1 2003
Consolidated financials

External Revenues EBITDA (NOKm)

37 %

40 %

9 %
14 % Fixed

Mobile

Broadcast
Other

204 186

2 195

1 592

Mobile Fixed Broadcast Other

EBITDA – Capex (NOKm)Capex

32 %

56 %

2 %10 %
Fixed

Mobile

Broadcast
Other

176 67

1 508

1 196

Mobile Fixed Broadcast Other
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Reported P&L

Q1 2003 Q1 2002 2002 2001

Revenue

EBITDA

EBIT

Profit before Tax

217

31

602

2 900

11 563

(4 298)

(5 136)

(320)

13 469

48 826

597

1 047

1 475

12 606 46 040

4 177 14 250

3 177

10 255

Net Profit 7 079

NOKm
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Quarterly revenue growth

Revenues* Comments

11 518
11 939 12 209

13 002
12 602

Q1 2002 Q2 2002 Q3 2002 Q4 2002 Q1 2003

Revenue growth of 9%

– underlying growth of 3%

– underlying growth for the 
three business areas of 
5%

Seasonality affects Q4 to Q1

* Revenues adjusted for sales gains
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EBITDA - sharply improved quarter by 
quarter

CommentsAdjusted EBITDA (NOKm) and Margin

3 001

4 129 4 189
3 891

3 485

33,2%

26,1% 29,2% 31,9% 31,8%

Q1
2002

Q2
2002

Q3
2002

Q4
2002

Q1
2003

Strong underlying performance

Margin increase 

– Delta 4 measures

– Increased gross margins
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Improving cash flow from all other 
operations

EBITDA – Capex (NOKm)

159 49

-635

1 006
1 249

502
176

14

635
813

Domestic
Mobile

Domestic
Fixed

Int. and other
Mobile

Broadcast Other

Q1 2002 Q1 2003
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Cost cutting and capital discipline

Capex / Sales Capex Breakdown (NOKm)Headcount

2001 2002 Q1 2003

Group functions
Other
Broadcast
Other Mobile
Domestic Mobile
Fixed

8 889

11 634

1 230

15 100 14 700
13 200 12 500

5 050 6 300 8 950
8 700

2000 2001 2002 Q1 2003

International
Domestic

20 150 21 000
22 150

21 200

7%

16%

26%

3%7%

17%
10%

18%

29%

2001 2002 Q1 2003

Domestic Fixed
Domestic Mobile
Total Capex/Sales
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Margin improvement through Delta 4

2002 2003 2004 2005

Has recorded 
1,1 NOKbn
gross cost 

savings

Expect 
additional 
gross cost 

savings

Will have at 
least an 

additional 1,3 
NOKbn in 
gross cost 

savings

Will achieve 
more than 4 
NOKbn in 

gross annual 
cost savings
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Balance sheet
Improving key figures

31 Mar 2003 31 Dec 2002

26,1

42,6%

67,5%

1,8

Net Debt (NOK Bn) 26,9

41,7%Equity Ratio (%)

72,0%Net Debt / Equity (%)

2,0Net Debt / EBITDA* (x)

Maintain single-A ratingTARGET

* EBITDA excludes gains and losses last 4 quarters
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Dividend

Historical Dividend (NOK)

Stricter targets from rating 
agencies

Improved cash flow makes 
room for increased 
dividend going forward

0,30
0,35

0,45

2000 2001 2002 2003
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Outlook for 2003

Strong improvement in operating cash flow

Continued revenue growth

Increased EBITDA margins

High reported tax but low tax payable

Lower Capex than 2002

Telenor 
Group
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Mobile

Total of 9,6 million consolidated and close to 27 
million total subscribers
20,3 NOKbn in Revenues 2002
EBITDA growth of 96% in 2002 to 7,5 NOKbn

Mobile Overview

International Operations

Continuing Strong Cash Generation 

and Cash Flow Growth

Domestic Operations

Profitable Long-term Growth
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Strong financial development in Mobile

Revenues (NOKm) / EBITDA % EBITDA  and Capex (NOKm) Operating Cash Flow (NOKm)

EBITDA CAPEX

2 700

3 808

7 482

2 161

3 731

2 716

1 978

1 328

1999 2000 2001 2002

833 722
1 092

3 751

1999 2000 2001 2002

8 033

9 778

12 588

20 346

27 % 28 %
31 %

37 %

1999 2000 2001 2002

Excludes sales gains / losses
Operating Cash Flow = EBITDA - CAPEX



17

Q1 2003 Results – strong cash flow
Revenues (NOKm) / EBITDA % EBITDA  and Capex (NOKm) Operating Cash Flow (NOKm)

1 517

1 774

2 107 2 084
2 195

1 011

687

1 399

853934

545

1 109

Q4
2001

Q1
2002

Q2
2002

Q3
2002

Q4
2002

Q1
2003

EBITDA CAPEX

3 550

4 359

5 001
5 320

5 666
5 388

28 %
35 % 35 %

40 %
37 %

41 %

Q4
2001

Q1
2002

Q2
2002

Q3
2002

Q4
2002

Q1
2003

45% EBITDA growth

-98

972
840

1 254

685

1 508

Q4
2001

Q1
2002

Q2
2002

Q3
2002

Q4
2002

Q1
2003

55% Operating cash flow growth24% Revenue growth

Excludes sales gains / losses
Operating Cash Flow = EBITDA - CAPEX
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Strong subscriber growth and 
significant long term potential

Subscribers (millions)

3,8
6,1 6,5

8,6
7,2

9,3
10,4

16,6
18,5

20,9
23,4

25,2

9,1 9,6
11,6 12,4 12,8

26,7

Total Consolidated Total Proportionate 100% Figures (In All Countries)

44% subscriber 
growth

Q4
2001

Q1
2002

Q2
2002

Q3
2002

Q4
2002

Q1
2003
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Continuously improving cash flow

mNorway

3 580

2 057
1 705

2000 2001 2002

Operating Cash Flow (NOKm) = EBITDA-Capex
Dates represent when Telenor gained control

Kyivstar (Ukraine)

181

(657)(381)
2000 2001 2002

Sept 1, 2002

Pannon GSM (Hungary)

(164)
212

930

2000 2001 2002

Feb 4, 2002

Mobile (Consolidated)

3 751

1 092
722

2000 2001 2002

DiGi.Com (Malaysia)

(35)
(435)

(822)

2000 2001 2002

Sept 1, 2001

GrameenPhone (Bangladesh)

415
(141) 32

2000 2001 2002
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Quarterly operational development 

Subscribers (‘000) ARPU MoU (AMPU)

334331
351 359 340 330

Q4
2001

Q1
2002

Q2
2002

Q3
2002

Q4
2002

Q1
2003

2 3822 4092 3602 307 2 314 2 342

Q4
2001

Q1
2002

Q2
2002

Q3
2002

Q4
2002

Q1
2003

171
177

185 186
178 178

Q4
2001

Q1
2002

Q2
2002

Q3
2002

Q4
2002

Q1
2003
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Quarterly financial development 

Revenues (NOKm) / EBITDA % EBITDA  and Capex (NOKm) Operating Cash Flow (NOKm)

EBITDA CAPEX

850
1 026 1 058

1 239

1 007 1 083

77132170232213

566

Q4
2001

Q1
2002

Q2
2002

Q3
2002

Q4
2002

Q1
2003

284

813 826

1 069
875

1 006

Q4
2001

Q1
2002

Q2
2002

Q3
2002

Q4
2002

Q1
2003

6% EBITDA growth 24% Operating cash flow growth

2 476 2 548
2 677

2 809
2 661 2 610

34 %
40 % 40 %

44 %
38 %

41 %

Q4
2001

Q1
2002

Q2
2002

Q3
2002

Q4
2002

Q1
2003

2% Revenue growth

Operating Cash Flow = EBITDA - CAPEX
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Capex Split and RatioCash flow drivers

Cash flow and capex 

2001 2002 2003

17 % of Sales

7% of Sales
Target: less 
than 7 % of 

Sales

GSM IT UMTS Other Total

Steady Market share

Operational cost efficiencies

Lower Capex levels

Regulatory development
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Telenor’s mobile markets have high 
expected growth in the next 5 years
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2002 2007

+0,2m
+0,9m

+0,1m
+2,0m

+6,7m

+18,9m

+42,1m

+10,0m +10,7m

Source: Consensus estimates from EMC and Ovum
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Key focus areas

Optimise portfolio: Control or exit

Operational best practice

Exploit purchasing power

Share knowledge and development costs 

Common approach in regulatory issues

Stimulate increased usage of mobile 
services

Grow operating cash flow
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Fixed Line Overview

Fixed Line

Broadband and market 
share focus

Turnover 
18 281 NOKm

Norway
Czech Republic

/ Slovakia

Strong incumbent 
challenger

Turnover 
1 073  NOKm

Fast growing –
incumbent like 

position

Sweden Russia

An option

Turnover 
682 NOKm

Turnover
149 NOKm

Figures are for 2002



26

Fixed line
Quarterly development favourable

EBITDA (NOKm) and 
Margin

Capex (NOKm) and 
Capex/Sales

762 731

978

787

396

15 %
20 %

15 %

8 %

15 %

Q1
2002

Q2
2002

Q3
2002

Q4
2002

Q1
2003

Revenues (NOKm)

5 033 5 036
4 868

5 086 5 032

Q1
2002

Q2
2002

Q3
2002

Q4
2002

Q1
2003

1 315
1 452 1 471

1 360

1 592

27 %

32 %

30 %29 %
26 %

Q1
2002

Q2
2002

Q3
2002

Q4
2002

Q1
2003
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Telenor Broadcast Overview

Telenor Broadcast

Transmission

The Nordic pay-TV leader Satellite and Terrestrial 

transmission

Related interests

Access platforms
 DTH, Cable and SMATV
Content
 Premium movies, sports
 Local and “free to air”
 Interactive services

TV Distribution Other

Satellite
 TV transmission, IP and 

other services. Leading 
player covering Northern 
Europe

Terrestrial
 Traditional Norwegian TV 

and radio network

Conditional Access/Encryption 
technology (Conax)
Otrum, A-Pressen and 
ownership in global satellite 
companies
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Broadcast
Improving cash flow

Capex (NOKm) and 
Capex/Sales

51

90
74

169

28
2%

15%
7%

12%

8%

Q1
2002

Q2
2002

Q3
2002

Q4
2002

Q1
2003

Total Revenue (NOKm)

1 1381 160

1 059

727
659

Q1
2002

Q2
2002

Q3
2002

Q4
2002

Q1
2003

EBITDA (NOKm) and 
Margin

204

118

181

100100
18%

10%
17%

14%15%

Q1
2002

Q2
2002

Q3
2002

Q4
2002

Q1
2003
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Other Business Portfolio

Total Revenues 2002

Constant focus on value 
creation

Opportunistic approach 

“No sacred cows”
Int

 Mobile
20 %

Fixed
38 %

Other
17 %

Broadcast
7 %

mNorway
19 %
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Transparency and Simplicity 
Clear strategic priorities

Continued strong cash flows and improved focus on 
Norwegian market position

Increased synergies across borders

Selective Nordic expansion 

No acquisition candidates in Eastern Europe

No new geographical expansion in South-East Asia

Divestment of non-strategic assets
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The future Telenor

Continued strong domestic operator with an 
increasing cash flow

Streamlined international portfolio with strong cash 
flow generation

A transparent and clear Telenor with a strong 
balance sheet
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